trading with CREST stock on behalf of clients. The Company holds client assets to fund such trading activity.

29. Related party transactions

The company’s directors have taken advantage of the facility to have interest free season ticket loans which are
available to all employees and directors. The directors who have such loans are as follows:

2008 2007 2008 2007
£ £ £ £

Loan Loan Maximum Maximum
Director Balance Balance amount amount

C A J Macdonald Nil 5,437 5,437 6,254
J M Gumpel Nil 3,182 3,812 3,812
S J Jackson 3,578 3,262 7,155 6,524
N H Lawes Nil Nil 3,472 3,236
R H Spencer Nil 402 416 5,000

30. Events after the balance sheet date

There have been no material events between the balance sheet date and the signing of this report.

37

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2008 BROOKS MACDONALD GROUP PLC

31. IFRS transition

The adjustments required to convert the Group’s financial information from UK GAAP to IFRS are outlined in the
reconciliations below.

Group IFRS balance sheet at 1 July 2006 – opening IFRS balance sheet

UK GAAP IFRS
Assets 1 July 2006 Intangibles 1July 2006

£ £ Note (a) £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 169,468 169,468
Intangible assets – 498,481 498,481

169,468 498,481 667,949

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,960,876 (498,481) 1,462,395
Financial assets 37 37
Cash and cash equivalents 3,532,442 3,532,442

5,493,355 (498,481) 4,994,874

Total assets 5,662,823 5,662,823

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (2,084,819) (2,084,819)
Tax payable (261,510) (261,510)

(2,346,329) (2,346,329)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions (193,300) (193,300)
Other non-current liabilities (26,563) (20,313)

Total liabilities (2,566,192) (2,566,192)

Net assets 3,096,631 3,096,631

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 98,131 98,131
Share premium account 1,365,910 1,365,910
Share option reserve 54,000 54,000
Merger reserve 191,541 191,541
Retained earnings 1,387,049 1,387,049

Total equity 3,096,631 3,096,631

Notes
(a) Intangible assets relate to payments made to key fee earners in return for an alternative commission structure and deferred payments in

respect of the acquisition of new teams of fund managers. These were included within prepayments under UK GAAP.

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

38

BROOKS MACDONALD GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2008

31. IFRS transition (continued)

Group IFRS balance sheet at 30 June 2007

UK GAAP IFRS
Assets 30 June 2007 Intangibles Deferred tax 30 June 2007

£ £ Note (a) £ Note (b) £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 465,769 465,769
Intangible assets – 365,438 365,438

465,769 365,438 831,207

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3,105,931 (365,438) 2,740,493
Deferred tax 66,057 96,036 162,093
Financial assets 37 37
Cash and cash equivalents 4,956,120 4,956,120

8,130,145 (365,438) 96,036 7,858,743

Total assets 8,593,914 8,689,950

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (3,583,333) (3,583,333)
Tax payable (506,567) (506,567)

(4,089,900) (4,089,900)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions (204,990) (204,990)
Other non-current liabilities (20,313) (20,313)

Total liabilities (4,315,203) (4,315,203)

Net assets 4,278,711 4,374,747

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 98,131 98,131
Share premium account 1,365,910 1,365,910
Share option reserve 220,191 137,1321 357,322
Merger reserve 191,541 191,541
Retained earnings 2,402,938 (41,095) 2,361,843

Total equity 4,278,711 96,036 4,374,747

Notes
(a) Intangible assets relate to payments made to key fee earners in return for an alternative commission structure and deferred payments in

respect of the acquisition of new teams of fund managers. These were included in prepayments under UK GAAP.

(b) Deferred taxation arising due to basis of calculation under IAS 12 – Income Taxes.

39

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2008 BROOKS MACDONALD GROUP PLC

31. IFRS transition (continued)

Group IFRS Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2007

Continuing operations UK GAAP IFRS
30 June 2007 Reclassification Deferred tax 30 June 2007

£ £ Note (a) £ Note (b) £

Revenue 12,070,569 466,374 12,536,943
Administrative costs (11,058,555) (11,058,555)

1,012,014 1,478,388

Other operating income 153,624 (153,624) –

Operating profit 1,165,638 1,478,388
Interest receivable 434,694 (312,750) 121,944

Profit on ordinary activities
before taxation 1,600,332 1,600,332

Tax on profit on ordinary activities (437,246) (41,095) (478,341)

Profit for the year 1,163,086 (41,095) 1,121,991

Earnings per share

Basic 11.85p 11.44p

Diluted 10.55p 10.60p

Notes
(a) Transfer of operating income to revenue as required by IFRS and reclassification of interest turn to revenue.

(b) Deferred taxation arising due to basis of calculation under IAS 12 – Income Taxes.

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

40

BROOKS MACDONALD GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2008

We have audited the company financial statements of Brooks Macdonald Group plc for the year ended 30 June 2008
which comprise the balance sheet and related notes. These financial statements have been prepared under the